final expenditure of $39,146.28. 

Circumstances discovered on site and unknown at the time of project design and bidding and 
outside of the control of both the City and the Contractor have required additional construction cost 
over and above the original construction budget of Four Million Three Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand 
Fifty Dollars and No Cents ($4,366,050.00) provided by the Grant by the amount of Fifty-Four 
Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and Seventy-Eight Cents ($54,135.78). 

The City of Sweeny acknowledges and agrees that the additional construction costs are 
reasonable and necessary for the completion of the Sewer and Street Improvements and that the